CRAWFORD & BAXTER, P.S.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

523 Highland Avenue
P.O. Box 353
Carroliton, Kentucky 41008
James M. Crawford Phone: (502) 732-6688
Ruth H. Baxter 1-800-442-8680

Fax: (502) 732-6920
Email: CBJ523@AOL.COM

May 6, 2013

Mr. Jeffrey Derouen, Executive Director

Kentucky Public Service Commission R E @ E H VE @

P.O.Box 615
211 Sower Boulevard MAY 0 6 2013
Frankfort, K 40602 PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

RE:  Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
PSC Case No. 2012-00448

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please find enclosed for filing with the Commission in the above-referenced case, an original
and eight copies of the responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“Owen”) to the Commission Staff’s
Second Request for Information, dated April 22, 2013. Also enclosed are an original and eight copies of
Owen’s responses to the Attorney General’s Initial Data Requests, dated April 22, 2013.

Please contact me with any questions.
Respectfully yours,

CRAWFORD & BAXTER, P.S.C.

B f (/7 ,/7) !/
,.James M ClanO/I‘d
‘Attorney for Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

cc: Assistant Attorney General’s Office


http://CBJ5230AOL.COM

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC ) CASE NO.
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN ) 2012-00448
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES )

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF KENTUCKY )

)
COUNTY OF OWEN )

Jim Adkins, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of the
responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission Staff’s
Second Request for Information in the above-referenced case dated April 22, 2013, and
that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his

knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

Yaorrs

Subscribed and sworn before me on this g\ day of May, 2013.

SRy T

Notary Public




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC ) CASE NO.
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN ) 2012-00448
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES )

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF KENTUCKY )

)
COUNTY OF OWEN )

Michael Cobb, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of
the responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission
Staff’s Second Request for Information in the above-referenced case dated April 22, 2013,
and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his

knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

Subscribed and sworn before me on this Q\ day of May, 2013.

Notary Public




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC ) CASE NO.
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN ) 2012-00448
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES )

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF KENTUCKY )

)
COUNTY OF OWEN )

Mark Stallons, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of
the responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission
Staff’s Second Request for Information in the above-referenced case dated April 22, 2013,
and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his

knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

e —

Subscribed and sworn before me on this QV‘L day of May, 2013.

it € Meare

Notary Public




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC ) CASE NO.
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN ) 2012-00448
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES )

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF KENTUCKY )

)
COUNTY OF OWEN )

Alan Zumstein, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of
the responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission
Staff’s Second Request for Information in the above-referenced case dated April 22, 2013,
and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his

knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry.

o~
Subscribed and sworn before me on this &‘ day of May, 2013.

Notary Public




Witness: Mike Cobb/Jim Adkins
Item: 1
Page 1 of 5
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES

CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

1. Refer to the revised Exhibit C, Sheet Nos. 11 and 35A, and the fifth page of revised Exhibit D, all
filed on March 25, 2013. Owen is proposing to delete Sheet No. 11 (Schedule III — Outdoor Lights)
and consolidate it with Schedule I — Outdoor Lighting Service on proposed Sheet No. 35 A.

a.

Response

a.

The fifth page of the revised Exhibit D lists 10 items under Schedule III — Outdoor Lights.
Explain how each of these items is included in the two line items that appear under Rate 2 on
proposed Sheet No. 35A.

Refer to proposed Sheet No. 35A. The asterisk on this page is located next to a sentence that is
being deleted; however, the note at the bottom of the page which explains the meaning of the
asterisk is not being deleted. State whether the note which explains the meaning of the asterisk
should remain, and if so, state where the asterisk should appear on the page.

The proposed increases to the 10 items that appear under Schedule III — Outdoor Lights in
revised Exhibit D range from 15 to 56 percent.

(1) Explain how the proposed rates were determined.

(2) Explain how increase of this magnitude are reasonable and how they are in accordance
with the principal of gradualism.

(3) Provide the impact of the proposed increases upon the customer with the largest number
of lights.

Owen presently has two categories of outdoor light tariffs, pre-2004 and post-2004. It is Owen’s
intent to combine and simplify its outdoor light tariffs with this case. Owen desires to offer two
tariffs for its standard 100 Watt outdoor lights; one for lights on an existing pole and one for
lights with one pole added. The pre-2004 outdoor (Schedule IIT) lights listed on tariff sheet 11
are being consolidated into the two ‘Rate 2’ light classifications listed on tariff sheet 35A.

The asterisks on the tariff sheet 35A should be placed at the end of each phrase “one pole added”
and “one additional pole”, and the sentence “* If any additional poles or facilities are needed to
provide electric service to the light, the consumer shall be required to pay, prior to construction,
a non-refundable construction charge for those facilities” should remain as originally shown.
Please see revised tariff sheets on pages 3-5 of this response.



Witness: Mike Cobb/Jim Adkins
Item: 1
Page 2 of 5
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES

CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

c(1).

c(2).

c(3).

Please see pages 51 and 55 of 56 in Exhibit R of the Application. Page 51 provides the
percentage increase for the lighting classes of 23.73% while page 55 provides the old rates
and new rates and that all were increased by the same percent at this time. It was the
decision of Owen’s management to consolidate its numerous light offerings into the classes
being proposed by Owen. How this consolidation was accomplished is provided in Schedule
JRAL1 of the direct testimony of James R. Adkins. This testimony is included in Exhibit H-4
of the Application

The justification for this large of an increase is the cost of service study that indicates that
the Lighting rates should be increased by 38.8%. Owen chose to hold the increase to less
than 25%. The primary reason as why the existence of this significant under-recovery by
Owen is due to the fact that Owen did not have an increase in its distribution rates from 1983
until 2009. The rate for lights for most of that time were approximately $5.50 and many new
lights were put on that had a monthly revenue requirements much higher than the rate being
charged for it.

The impact of the proposed increases upon the customer with the largest number of outdoor
lights is $1,040.91 per month. This is a city with 365 outdoor light accounts. The impact of
the proposed increases upon the residential customer with the largest number of outdoor
lights (3) is $7.71 per month.



Item 1

FOR Entire Territory Served  Page 3 of 5
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO. 6

9th _Revised SHEET NO. 35A

Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO, 6
(Name of Utility)
8th Revised SHEET NO. 35A
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE I OLS — OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE Page One of Two

A. Applicable — to the entire territory served.

B. Available ~ to all member/consumers requesting luminaries for dusk to dawn outdoor or street lighting service as
provided below. The cooperative reserves the right to limit the types of lights and the type of installations in this tariff.

C. Type of Service — the cooperative will install and maintain automatic outdoor or street lighting of the desired type by
the customer, single phase, 60 cycles at available secondary voltage.

D. Monthly Rates:

Rate 2
100 Watt S/L on existing pole $ 11.09 per Light (N)
100 Watt S/L — one pole added $ 16.09 per Light* N)
Rate 3
Cobrahead 100W on existing pole $16.46 per Light )
Cobrahead 100W one pole added $22.50 perLight* N)
Cobrahead 250W on existing pole $22.35 per Light N
Cobrahead 250W one pole added $28.39 per Light* (N)
Cobrahead 400W on existing pole $27.83 per Light ™)
Cobrahead 400W one pole added $33.87 perLight* (N)
Rate 4
Directional 100W on existing pole $ 15.41 per Light N)
Directional 100W one additional pole $ 21.45 per Light* 1))
Directional 250W on existing pole $ 18.93 per Light ()
Directional 250W one additional pole $ 24.97 per Light* )
Directional 400W on existing pole $ 24.11 per Light N)
Directional 400W one additional pole $ 30.15 per Light* N)
* If any additional poles or facilities are needed to provide electric service to the light, the consumer shall be required
to pay, prior to construction, a non-refundable construction charge for those facilities.
E. Terms of Payment — the above rates are net, the gross being five percent (5%} higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not
paid within fifteen days from the date bill was rendered, the prompt payment discount will be forfeited and the gross amount shall
apply.
DATE OF ISSUE March 26, 2013
Month / Date / Year

DATE EFFECTIVE Service rendered on and after April 29, 2013
Month / Date / Year

ISSUED BY
(Signature of Officer)

TITLE President/CEO

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 2012-00448 DATED




Item 1
FOR Entire Territory Served Page 4 of 5
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY.NO. 6
89th Revised SHEET NO. 35A
Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 6
(Name of Utility)
78th Revised SHEET NO. 35A
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
SCHEDULE I OLS - OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE Page One of Two
A. Applicable — to the entire territory served.
B. Available — to all member/consumers requesting luminaries for dusk to dawn outdoor or street lighting

service as provided below. The cooperative reserves the right to limit the types of lights and the type of
installations in this tariff.

C. Type of Service — the cooperative will install and maintain automatic outdoor or street lighting of the
desired type by the customer, single phase, 60 cycles at available secondary voltage.

D. Monthly Rates:

100 Watt S/L on existing pole $ 11.09 per Light )
100 Watt S/L — one pole added $ 16.09 per Light* ™
Rate 3
Cobrahead 100W on existing pole $ 16.46 per Light ™)
Cobrahead 100W one pole added $22.50 per Light* i)
Cobrahead 250W on existing pole $22.35 per Light 0]
DATE OF ISSUE June-8:2011 March 26,2013
Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE_Service rendered on and after June-1:-2811April 29, 2013
Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY
(Signature of Officer)
TITLE President/CEQ

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. ___2010-005072012-00448 _ DATED _May-31,2011




Item 1

FOR Entire Territory Served = Page 5 of 5
Community, Town or City
P.S.C.KY.NO. 6
89th Revised SHEET NO. 35A
Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 6
(Name of Utility)
78th Revised SHEET NO. 35A
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
Cobrahead 250W one pole added $28.39 per Light* ™
Cobrahead 400W on existing pole $27.83 per Light o™
Cobrahead 400W one pole added $ 33.87 per Light* ()
Rate 4
Directional 100W on existing pole $ 15.41 per Light m)
Directional 100W one additional pole $21.45 per Light* &)
Directional 250W on existing pole $ 18.93 per Light ™
Directional 250W one additional pole $ 24.97 per Light* N)
Directional 400W on existing pole $24.11 per Light )
Directional 400W one additional pole $30.15 per Light* ™)
* If any additional poles or facilities are needed to provide electric service to the light, the consumer shall
be required to pay, prior to construction, a non-refundable construction charge for those facilities.
E. Terms of Payment — the above rates are net, the gross being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current

monthly bill is not paid within fifieen days from the date bill was rendered, the prompt payment discount will be

forfeited and the gross amount shall apply.

DATE OF ISSUE June-8;-2011 March 26, 2013
Month / Date / Year

DATE EFFECTIVE_Service rendered on and after June-1; 201 A pril 29, 2013
Month / Date / Year

ISSUED BY

(Signature of Officer)

TITLE President/CEQ

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 2010-905072012-00448 DATED _May-34.2011




Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 2
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

2. Refer to page 4 of the Prepared Testimony of Mark A. Stallons. At the top of the page, Mr. Stallons
states that “Owen is satisfied with its rate design and is simply requesting an increase in the energy
charge...”

a. Confirm that Owen is proposing revenue neutral rate design changes to Schedule XI —Large
Industrial Rate LPB1, Schedule XIII — Large Industrial Rate LPB2, and Schedule XIV — Large
Industrial Rate LPB that will increase demand charges and decrease energy charges.

b. Explain why these rate design changes are being proposed.
Response

a. Owen confirms that it is proposing revenue neutral rate design changes to Schedule XI — Large
Industrial LPB1, Schedule XIII — Large Industrial Rate LPB2, and Schedule XIV ~ Large
Industrial Rate LPB that will increase demand charges and decrease energy charges.

b. Owen is proposing these changes to match the retail demand rate with the wholesale demand rate
for these rate schedules with the demand rate schedule of its wholesale power supplier’s
Schedule B demand rate.



Witness: Mark Stallons
Item: 3
Page 1 of 1
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
3. Refer to Exhibit H-1.
a. State whether the headings 2010 and 2011 refer to calendar years 2010 and 2011.

b. By month, provide the kWh and kW that was billed by East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.
(“EKPC”) to Owen for the 2010 and 2011 periods referenced in the exhibit.

Response
a. Yes, these headings refer to calendar years.

b. Please see the chart below.

EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE KWH & KW BILLINGS

2010 2011
KWH KW KWH KW
JAN 129,950,052 387,238 130,704,361 388,651
FEB 115,162,635 394,544 105,765,401 395,632
MAR 97,658,338 363,526 100,719,207 342,203
APR 79,334,333 296,918 83,845,181 332,610
MAY 91,878,678 346,426 94,838,936 397,702
JUN 113,432,169 405,026 106,244,679 404,306
JUL 124,307,672 406,235 134,835,384 422,617
AUG 124,493,424 418,015 120,502,804 414,605
SEP 97,433,380 402,460 90,784,205 414,476
OCT 82,545,889 300,279 89,716,619 315,254
NOV 92,473,162 334,974 93,464,076 347,677
DEC 130,716,598 416,741 113,142,792 366,260




Witness: Mike Cobb
Item: 4
Page 1 of 1
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

4. Refer to the Prepared Testimony of Michael Cobb (“Cobb Testimony™), page 2 of 6 at Answer 8. Mr.
Cobb states that one of the reasons Owen is seeking an increase in rates is “to recover increase in general
operating expenses since 2007 test year (Case No. 2008-00154), and to obtain a targeted time interest
earned ratio (“TIER”) of 2.0.” Also, refer to Exhibit S, page 2 of 4, line 49, column Proposed Test Year.
In this schedule, the TIER reflected is 1.93. Provide the following:

a. Reasons for the two different TIER values.

b. Whether Owen is aware of any studies performed by Rural Utilities Service (“RUS”) or the
National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation (“CFC”) on the subject of the
appropriate TIER level for an electric distributive cooperative. If yes, identify and provide the
studies along with the date the studies were performed.

Response

4a. The TIER of 2.0x is a targeted TIER ratio. The Board actually decided to file for an increase that
would provide for an increase in residential rates of less than 5%. To attain that, the resulting TIER
requested was 1.93. As referenced in Schedule J of the Application, the requested revenue for
residential customers was 4.9%.

4b. Owen is not aware of any studies, however, RUS, CFC, and CoBank have minimum
requirements in their mortgage agreements.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 5
Page 1 of 1
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

5. Refer to the Cobb Testimony, page 2 of 6, at Answer 9, wherein it states that “[t]he actual increase in
power cost to Owen Electric since 2011 has not been 5% as was anticipated, but has exceeded 9%. This
difference between actual and anticipated results of the EKPC rate increase has caused Owen Electric’s
mar gins and key ratio to be reduced and has put a financial burden on the cooperative”.

a. Provide the reasons why Owen Electric anticipated the power cost to increase by 5 percent, and
the reasons why the actual cost increase exceeded 9 percent.

b. Refer to Exhibit V, page 1 of 3, line 11, Cost of Power. It appears the increase between 2011
and 2012 is approximately 4.7 percent. Reconcile the difference between the statement that the
increase in the cost of power has exceeded 9 percent and the amount shown in Exhibit V of
approximately 4.7 percent.

Response

5a. Owen anticipated its power cost to increase by approx 5% since that is the increase granted to EKPC
in its rate increase effective January 2011 (Case No. 2010-00167). The actual increase for the
calendar year of 2011 compared to 2010 is as follows:

December 31,2011 December 31. 2010 Difference Percent
Operating revenues 164,646,471 156,031,216 8,615,255 5.5%
Power cost 131,922,578 120,929,457 10,993,121 9.1%
Gross margin 32,723,893 35,101,759 (2,377,866) -6.8%

5b. The 9% is for the calendar year of 2011 and 5% is for the test year.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 6
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

6. Refer to the Cobb Testimony, page 4 of 6, at Answer 10, wherein it states that “Owen proposes to collect
this revenue by adding an additional $.001 per kWh in the FAC calculation each month until such time
as the full $1.112 million has been fully recovered. Once this recovered occurs, Owen will cease
collecting the additional amount.” Provide the TIER and the Operating Times Interest Earned Ratio
(“OTIER”), as shown on Exhibit S, page 2 of 4, as if both the proposed increase of $4,074,169 and the
$1.112 million of lost revenues are both recovered.

Response

The uncollected fuel is presently recorded in Account 182.3 as a Deferred Debit. As the amount is
collected, it will reduce the deferred debt and increase cash; this will have no effect on margins, TIER, or
OTIER. The TIER and OTIER as reflected in Exhibit S, considers the $4,074,169 proposed increase.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 7
Page 1 of 1
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

7. Refer to the Prepared Testimony of James R. Adkins (“Adkins Testimony”) at page 10 of 16. At the top
of the page, Mr. Adkins states that the optional rate classes based on the two Schedule 1 classes of Farm
and Home and Small Commercial will have their rates adjusted in a manner as originally designed. State
whether Owen proposes to accomplish this by increasing the energy charges for the optional residential
classes by the same amount per kWh as the Farm and Home energy charge increase and increasing the
energy charge for the small commercial optional rate by the same amount per kWh as the Small
Commercial energy charge increase. If no, explain.

Response

Owen did use this approach in determining the proposed rates for the above mentioned rate classes.
Please see page 53 of 56, Exhibit R in the Application for the detailed information for the development
of the rates for this question.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 8
Page 1 of 1
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

8. Refer to page 11 of the Adkins Testimony. At the middle of the page, Mr. Adkins discusses Owen’s
proposal to add 1 mil to its fuel adjustment clause (“FAC”) factor until it recovers $1,112,399. Mr.
Adkins states that the under-recovery occurred because of the two month lag in the recovery of the
wholesale charge or credit to Owen. Mr. Adkins goes on to state that “[t|he amount was measured by
comparing revenue collected using the old FAC rates with the actual revenue collect by using the actual
FAC rates.” Confirm that Owen believes the under-recovery occurred because, when EXPC rolled in a
negative 6.39 mils per kWh to its base rates effective June 1, 2011 in Case No. 2010-00491 and Owen’s
rates decreased simultaneously, Owen was required to charge the lower base rates (as a result of the
negative roll-in) for two months, but the FAC factor charged by Owen fo its customers was based on the
FAC factor from EKPC that was calculated using the higher rates that existed prior to the negative roll-
in. If not, explain fully how the under-recovery occurred and would not be captured by the FAC
under/over recovery mechanism. If so, confirm that when EKPC rolled in 10.15 mils per kWh to its base
rates in Case No. 2008-00519, Owen was required to charge the higher base rates (as a result of the roll-
in) for two months but the FAC factor charged by Owen to its customers was based on the FAC factor
from EKPC that was calculated using the lower rates that existed prior to the roll-in.

Response

Owen confirms its belief that the under-recovery occurred when EKPC rolled in a negative 6.39 mils per
kWh to its base rates on June 1, 2011 in Case No. 2010-00491 and Owen’s rates decreased
simultaneously, Owen was required to charge the lower base rates (as a result of the negative roll-in) for
two months, but the FAC factor charged by Owen to its customers was based on the FAC factor from
EKPC that was calculated using the rates that existed prior to the negative roll-in. Owen also confirms
that when EKPC rolled in 10.15 mils per kWh to its base rates in Case No. 2008-00519, Owen was
required to charge the higher base rates (as a result of the roll-in) for two months but the FAC factor
charged by Owen to its customers was based on the FAC factor from EKPC that was calculated using the
lower rates that existed prior to the roll-in.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 9
Page 1 of 9

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
9. Refer to Exhibit H-4, page 15 of 16

a. Explain why the “kWh Billed” amounts shown for June and July 2011 do not reconcile with the
amounts shown on the FAC filing made with the Commission for each of those months.

b. Provide the June and July “kWh Billed” amounts by rate class.

¢. Confirm that the revenue amounts on this schedule are total revenues and not solely FAC
revenues.

d. For the line item “Difference in kWh from April and June,” provide the kWh amounts separately
for April and June.

e. For the line item “Difference in kWh from May and July,” provide the kWh amounts separately
for May and July.

f. Provide the supporting calculations for each amount in the “Revenue” and “Revenue at old rate”
columns.

g. Given the change that occurred in base rates and the FAC calculation when EKPC rolled-in
10.15 mils per kWh in Case No. 2008-00519, prepare this same schedule for August and
September 2009.

Response
9a. kWh reported on Schedule JRA2 (Page 15 of 16)

June 2011 98,058,767
July 2011 110,155,314

kWh reported on FAC filings (Line 2)
June 2011 97,945,271
July 2011 110,041,404

Difference:
June 2011 113,496
July 2011 113,910

These were the amounts reported for our Rate Revenue Class 6. These kWh relate to outdoor light
kWh usage. While these kWh were included in our Schedule JRA2, they were not used as a factor in
determining revenue. Additionally, the reported amounts do not include Company Use. Therefore,
the amounts reported on the FAC were correct.



Witness: Jim Adkins

Item 9
Page 2 of 9
9b.
kWh Billed by Rate Class
Jun-11 Jul-11
kWh Light kWh kWh Light kWh
Rate 1 59,339,095 374,981 69,449,561 377,792
Rate 3 4,366,487 35,730 4,652,602 35,825
Rate 4 14,046,296 4,883 14,871,930 4,923
Rate 5 1,315,200 200 1417800 | 200
Rate 6 - 113,496 - 113,910
Rate 9 7,632,368 - 8,734,797 -
Rate 10 465 - 43 -
Rate 12 314,954 - 318,941 -
Rate 13 10,083,352 - 9,569,515 -
Rate 20 317,764 - 493,560 5
97,415,981 529,290 109,508,749 532,655
Total June 2011 97,945,271 |Total July 2011 110,041,404

9¢. Confirm that the revenue amounts on this schedule are total revenues and not solely FAC
revenues.

The revenue reported is solely the kWh energy charge based on kWh. They do not represent
FAC revenue or other charges.

9d. (These come from line item 4 of the FAC reports)

kWh for April 90,913,303
kWh for June 98,078.017

Difference

7,164,714

9e. (These come from line item 4 of the FAC reports)

kWh for May 83,697,093
kWh for July 110,189,748

Difference

26,492,655



Witness: Jim Adkins

Item 9
Page 3 of 9
9d and 9e (Continued)
N . I Eq—WhBaseShor taéedue BT
Rate to kWh
Decrease | difference

Difference in Kwh from April and June 7,164,714 | (0.00668)| (47,860.29)

Difference in Kwh from May and July 26,492,655 | (0.00668)! (176,970.94)
I (224,831.22) |




Item 9
Page 4 or 9

Witness: Jim Adkins

(65°LLT°62T) $ souaraI((
08°8L9°00V°8 $ 110+ 1L1°8 $ 00 1LT'SP6°L6 s[e10,
P SSISE $ 1249900 8L'619°1€ $ |¥L6S0°0 00°06Z°6ZS sIy3r]
SES66YE $ I€1011°0 19°€21PE $ 195998€.01°0 00'V9L°LIE 0z 918y
0L°5£0°T09 $ 0L°S€0°C09 $ 00°25£°€80°01 €1 o1y
YEYPLLT $ YEYYLLT $ 00'+S6V1E Z1 918
LY'9T $ 1269500 $9°ST $ {0LT691SS0°0 00°S9% 01 @18y
S0'8LY°99S $ SO'8L+°99S $ 00'89£°CE9°L 6 21¢d
00°ZEl $ 00°ZE1 $ - 9 212y
78°8£5°68 $ 18089070 10°601°98 $ 1081ZL¥S90°0 00°00T°S1€°1 S a1y
LS°LSS 9001 $ 1991L0°0 SL€T0°896 $ 195991689070 00°96Z°9%0F1 ¥ 21y
$9°SS8°E1Y $ I18L¥60°0 98°9.8°10V $ 19599£0760°0 00°L8Y°99¢E Y ¢ a1eyg
TV 6S1VT9°S $ 184¥60°0 SPTET eSS $ 188¥6638160°0 00°S60°6£€°6S 1 218y
o1Ey PIO 1B JI SNU2ASY o1y PIO anusAsy pspusig a1ey papusld YMi

312 Aq 110C sunf palid UM

36



Witness: Jim Adkins

Item 9

Page S of 9

(19'¥61°019) $ 9ouRII
Z1'8LOSEY'6 $ 15°€88478°] $ 00 Y0¥ 1+#0°011 S[eoL
67°89€°SE $ 10v990°0 18°0Z8°1¢€ $ 100007L6S0°0 | 00°SS9TES SIYSIT
9L'SSEPS $ 1€1011°0 8L°8S0°1S $ 10000S¥E01°0 | 00°09S° €6V 0z ey
98 +1L°6CS $ 98" ¥1L°6TS $ 00°S15°695°6 €1 a8y
0L'88T9C $ 0L°88T°9C $ 00°I¥6°81€ A G
St'T $ 1269500 LTT $ 10000982500 | 00°E¥ 01 a18Y
18°L8S°€09 $ 18°L8S°€09 $ 00°L6LYEL'S 6 a1y
16011 $ 16011 $ - 9 aeyg
78°€7596 $ 1808900 6L°0TS'L8 $ 10000€L190°0 | 00°008°LIP'1 S a1y
0S'TTLS90°T $ 1991L0°0 10°8L£°996 $ 1000086¥90°0 | 00°0€6° 1L8P1 v ey
79°€L6°0VY $ |18L¥60°0 YT ¥68°60¥ $ 1000001880°0 | 00°TO9TSOY € a1eyd
6€°6TY 7859 $ |8L60°0 7€90S°811°9 $ 10000018800 | 00°19S°6¥¥°69 [ a1eyg
ey EO je .ﬁ ONUIADY ey QO 9JBI MBU 1B SNUAIY aley MIN mBVH
A31ous]
m W 218y Aq L10C Anf pald UM

(u00) 36



Item 9
Page 6 of 9

Witness: Jim Adkins

(€8°520%90°1) $

(TT1£8Y2D)

(19°'v61°6£8)

o)BI 9SB(Q Ul UOIONPAI O} Pa1e[ol 93BUOYS

1
i

(TT'1£8Y22)

(r6°0L6'9LT) (89900°0) | 00°SS9°T6Y9T Anf pue ABJA] WO YA\ Ul 90U
(6T°098°LY) (89900°0) | 00VILYOLL aunf pue Ly WOl YA Ul SoUSIH(]
QoURIALIP UMY | 9sea1d9( _
0} anp 93e1I0USg aey
osed YMI ”
00°8VL681°011 [1-ng
00°L10°8L0°86 [1-umf uononpay Sey
00°'€60°L69°€8 11-AeN
00°€0€€16°06 11-1dv

PIOS UM

(u02) 36



Witness: Jim Adkins

Item 9
Page 7 of 9

IL0L9%6LE  § | @duaIand
S6'8SYYLTL $ 99°6Z17S9L $ 00 TYELYT001 S[EI0L,
1L1269€  $ |PL2€s00 | Lv'L8THy  $ |T06£90°0 00°€50°€69 SIYST
0L°079°TS  $ |S6501°0 1696567  $ |808198660°0 | 00'959°96¥ 0z 21y
0L 08Ty  § orocsTrr  $ 00'89L6LS6 €1 ey
1081CLL  $ 1081CLL  $ 00°9SS°610°T 71 9y
110 $ 19L¥S0°0 01’0 $ 10¥6S011S0°0 | 00T 01 a1y
YSPIFosE  $ At S 00 F1T1L9S 6 oreyg
€112l $ €11zl $ 0079LT 9 orey
00°ZIE9Zl  $ |0¥SS00 8T IPI9cT  $ 19801146500 | 00°000°08TT G oreyg
0601+'S08 $ [1£€850°0 C6vrI808  $ |8081S8T90°0 | 00'69STISEL v o1y
SL'S6V'8EE  $ |SS080°0 78 18S°LSE $ 18081605800 | 00°90€°C0TY ¢ arey
00 7119€0°S $ [€9080°0 1CE6L61EC § |8081L1s800 | 00'9SS'65H°T9 B
218y PlO 318y PO [PNUSASY papudld| 21ey Ppudld UM

ie ,ﬁ ONUAAIY

STed A9 6002 SNV Palrd dA

.wm



Witness: Jim Adkins

Item 9
Page 8 of 9

09°VLLLES $ | eduaI_IRq
$0'7L8°060°L $ S9°8¥9°8T6'L $ 00°¥9€°691°96 s{e10],
SL9L]'9E $ #SESO0 LE 86T VY $ 10000L1¥90°0 | 00°0LL'889 SIYBI]
SS EIyoT $ 12€S60°0 LI6SE6T $ {000056S01°0 00¥01°LLT 0T a1y
18°91S°CLS $ 18°91STLS $ 00°STI°L60°01 €1 a1y
1£°6.8°66 $ 1£°6L8°S6 $ 00°SH8°T60°1 Cl a1y
S1'0 $ 18€8Y0°0 910 $ 100009L¥S0°0 00°¢ 01 a1y
0v'979°0t $ 0¥"929°0p ¥ $ 00°SZL0¥09 6 ey
00°C¢el $ 00°Cel $ 00'+20°C 9 a1y
0T'619°GE1 $ ($SS0°0 TS'61€°091 $ 100006¥590°0 | 00°000°8+°C ¢ ey
121008 $ |1€850°0 SLY86°SH6 $ 10000v6890°0 | 00°9S8°IZLET ¥ a1ey
SSTLTITE $ {SS080°0 ST°0L9€9€ $ 1000081160°0 | 00'987°886°€ € a1y
16 SV 199 $ (€9080°0 00°796°SLT'S $ [00009Z160°0 00°9ZHTI8°LS 1 a1ey
ALY PIO 1B JI onUASY | 1Y PIO alel Mau je ODQO\/OMM AeY MaN UM
A3iouqg
T 378 Aq 600¢ 199S Pl d UMY

(o)) 86




Item 9
Page 9 of 9

Witness: Jim Adkins

99°8P8H8ET  $
YEE0V'LO1
ZESPPLITT 3]BI 9SBQq UI 9SBAIOUL O} PaJE[al a3BIA(
€ €0¥°L91
(81°618°91)  |€9010°0 (00°L£TT8ST) Iaquualdog pue Anf WO UM Ul S0USIIN
7S TTTP8L  |€9010°0 00°SEH0EE LT 1Sn3ny pue aunf wWoly Ymd Ul 90UaII(q
20UIJIp 28eaIdUuj
gmy o1 aey
onp a8ev10AQ | oseg yMY
00°LL8°987°96 60-das
00°866+9€°001 60-3ny  [o8uey) ey
00 ¥11°698°L6 60-Inf
00°€9SY€0°E8 60-ung
. PIOS UM

(u0D) 36



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 10
Page 1 of |

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

10. Refer to Exhibit I of the application. The percentage increase per kWh usage appears to be calculated by
dividing the Increase Amount by the Proposed Rate rather than by the Existing Rate. Provide a corrected
Exhibit I showing the increase calculated as a percentage of the Existing Rate.

Response

Please see as follows:

7 Average Bill for Residential Rate Class

8 Schedule I - Farm and Home

9

10 Present Proposed

11 Customer charge $14.20 $14.20

12 Energy charge $0.08545 $0.09031

i3

14 Existing Proposed Increase

15 kwh Usage Rate Rate Amount Percent
16

17 0 $14.20 $14.20 $0.00 0.0%
18 25 16.34 16.46 0.12 0.7%
19 50 18.47 18.72 0.24 1.3%
20 100 22.75 23.23 0.49 2.1%
21 150 27.02 27.75 0.73 2.7%
22 200 31.29 32.26 0.97 3.1%
23 250 35.56 36.78 1.22 3.4%
24 300 39.84 41.29 1.46 3.7%
25 350 44.11 45.81 1.70 3.9%
26 400 48.38 50.32 1.94 4.0%
27 450 52.65 54.84 2.19 4.2%
28 500 56.93 59.36 243 4.3%
29 600 65.47 68.39 2.92 4.5%
30 700 74.02 77.42 3.40 4.6%
31 800 82.56 86.45 3.89 4.7%
32 900 91.11 95.48 4.37 4.8%
33 1,000 99.65 104.51 4.86 4.9%
34 1,100 108.20 113.54 5.35 4.9%
35 1,200 116.74 122.57 5.83 5.0%
36 1,300 125.29 131.60 6.32 5.0%
37 1,400 133.83 140.63 6.80 5.1%
38 1,500 142.38 149.67 7.29 5.1%
39 1,600 150.92 158.70 7.78 5.2%
40 1,700 159.47 167.73 8.26 5.2%
41 1,800 168.01 176.76 8.75 52%
42 1,900 176.56 185.79 9.23 5.2%
43 2,000 185.10 194.82 9.72 5.3%

44 The average monthly usage
45 1,092 107.55 112.86 5.31 4.9%



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 11
Page 1 of 1
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.
11. Refer to Exhibit J of the application.

a. Refer to page 1 of 19. Owen has a number of rate schedules included in its tariff that are not
listed on this page. Confirm that there are no customers on the rate schedules not listed.

b. Refer to page 3 of 19. Explain why the Off-peak Marketing Rate under the normalized column
is shown as $.05127 rather than $.05286 shown as the present rate in revised Exhibit D and in
Owen’s currently approved tariff on file with the Commission.

Response
11a. This is correct. There are no customers on the rate schedules not listed.

11b.  This was an oversight. Refer to Question 12 of this response for the correct rate.



Witness: Jim Adkins/Alan Zumstein
Item: 12
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

12. Provide an electronic copy in spreadsheet format of Exhibits J, R, S, and 9 with all formulas intact and
unprotected and with all columns and rows accessible. If it is necessary to update either exhibit in
response to questions contained in this information request, provide the updated version instead of the
original version in both paper copy and electronically.

Response

Electronic versions of Exhibit J, R, S, and 9, with all formulas intact and rows accessible, are provided
on the attached CD.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Ttem: 13
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

13. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 5 of 56. Provide the basis for the allocation of payroll

expense to the expense accounts listed.

Response
The allocation of payroll expenses comes from page 2 of 11, Exhibit 1 of the Application.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 14
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

14. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 7 of 56.

a. Renewable Resource Energy expense is shown as $61,498. Provide the name of the supplier of
these purchases and the kWh purchased during the test year.

b. Explain why, for Account 580 — Operations Supervision and Engineering, the Adjusted Test
Year total on the left side of the page is shown as $460,401 and the Total shown on the right side
is $397,693.

c. An amount of $13,866 is shown as Maintenance Distribution Plant on the left side of the page
but is shown on the same row as Maintenance of Security Lights on the right side of the page.
State which is the correct account classification.

Response

a. The supplier of the renewable resource energy is Owen’s wholesale power supplier East
Kentucky Power Cooperative (“EKPC”) and the quantity purchased was 2,589,400 kWh.

b. The formula in the spreadsheet for the final total did not include the column for Security Lights
in the amount of $62,708.

¢. The correct classification is Maintenance Miscellaneous Distribution Plant.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 15
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

15. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 8 of 56.

a. Account 935, Maintenance of General Plant, is shown as having been allocated using the
General Plant percentages from the Rate Base Schedule. However, the allocation appears to be
based on Rate Base percentages from the Rate Base Schedule. Confirm whether the Rate Base
percentages were incorrectly used to allocate this account.

b. The basis for allocating Total Miscellaneous Expense of $146,131 is shown as Total Plant.
However, it appears that Total Miscellaneous Expense is allocated based on the Rate Base
percentages. State which allocation basis Owen intended to use for this account.

Response
a. The Rate Base percentages were used incorrectly.

b. The proper allocation would have been one based on Total Plant and not Rate Base.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 16
Page 1 of |
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

16. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 9 of 56.

a. Under Footnote 1, the Poles and Conductor total of $159,272,590 includes Accounts 364, 365,
367, and 368 from page 11 of 56. Explain why Account 368, Transformers, should be included
with Poles and Conductor when using Plant Investment to allocate expenses between Lines and
Services.

b. Under Footnote 2, confirm that the fifth item listed on the left side of the page should be shown
as “Services” rather than “Street Lights”.

Response

a. Transformers should have not been included and Services should have been included. A
mistake was made in developing the formula.

b. The proper label is “Services”.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Ttem: 17
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

17. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 10 of 56. Explain why the Total Customer Services of
$476,128 differs from the total of $668,538 shown on page 7 of 56.

Response

It should be the same and the Key Accounts Expense of $192,410 was left out.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Jtem: 18
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

18. Refer to exhibit R of the application, page 30 of 56.

a.

C.

Response

a.

C.

Provide the basis for the allocation of the Purchased Power Demand total of $23,227,684 to the
customer rate classes.

Explain why Purchased Power Meter and Substations, Stations Demand, and Lines Demand are
allocated to the rate classes based on the non-coincident peak amounts found on pages 35 and 39
of 56 rather than the coincident peak amounts found on pages 34 and 38 of 56.

State whether EKPC bills on a coincident or non-coincident peak basis.

The basis for the allocation of the purchased power demand to the retail rate classes is
the based on the following:

1. The purchased power demand for Gallatin Steel is directly assigned to the
Gallatin Steel Retail rate Class;

2. The purchased power demand for those retail rate classes based on EKPC’s
Schedule B are allocated proportionally based on each retail rate classes
contribution to EKPC’s coincident peak demand for Schedule B or billing
peak; and,

3. The purchased power demand for those retail rate classes based on EKPC’s
Schedule E are allocated proportionally based on each retail rate classes
contribution to EKPC’s coincident peak demand for Schedule e or billing
peak.

The non-coincident demands or class peak demands are considered to be a better basis
for the allocation of these costs as they are driven more by the class peak demands than
by Owen’s contribution to EKPC’s coincident demand. This basis is more consistent
one with National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”)
Electric Utility Cost Allocation Manual — 1992

EKPC bills on the basis on its coincident peak demand.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 19
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

19. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, pages 34 and 38 of 56.

a. Explain where in the Cost of Service Study (“COSS”) the allocation percentages calculated on
these pages were used.

b. Explain why the amounts for Gallatin Steel are not included in the percentage calculations.
Response

a. The allocation percentages on these pages were utilized in the allocation of the purchased power
demand costs to the retail rate classes.

b. The demand related costs are directly assigned to the Gallatin Steel retail rate class because they
are separately identified in the wholesale power invoice.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 20
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

20. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, pages 35 and 39 of 56. Explain why the amounts for Gallatin Steel
are not included in the percentage calculations.

Response

All wholesale costs for Gallatin Steel are directly assigned to the Gallatin Steel retail rate class because
they are separately identified on the wholesale power invoice.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 21
Page 1 of 1
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

21. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, pages 41 and 42 of 56. Explain why the number of Residential
ETS customers is shown as zero in the two tables on page 41 but as eight in the two tables on page 42.

Response

The ETS customers are not included in the tables used to determine the consumer related allocation for
lines and transformers because the ETS rates were developed on the basis that ETS would have no
impact upon the costs for lines or transformers. The ETS customers are included in the tables for
services and meters and separates services and meters are used for the ETS customers and it is proper to
allocate some of the services and meter costs to that retail rate class.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 22
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

22. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 43 of 56. State what the Lighting Total amount of 11,336
represents and why it differs from the Lighting customer number shown on pages 41 and 42 of 56.

Response

The number for Lighting on pages 41 and 42 of Exhibit R represents the number of customers whose bill
is for lighting purposes only and for no other reason. The number for lighting on page 43 of Exhibit R
represents the number of lights that Owen has in place for which a bill is rendered.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 23
Page 1 of 2

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

23. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 44 of 56. This schedule does not include all of the rate
classes.

a. Provide the missing page(s) of this schedule.

b. Reconcile the “Revenue from Rates” line item for each class with the amounts shown in the
“Normalized Case No. 2010-00507” column from Exhibit J, page 1 of 19.

Response

a. Page 52 of 56 of Exhibit R of the Application contains the additional information and is
the second page for that schedule.

b. Page 2 of this response provides a comparison of revenue from rates for Owen’s last two rate
cases — Case No. 2011-00037 which is a revenue neutral case and the current case of 2012-
00448.



OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

NORMALIZED REVENUE FOR OWEN'S LAST TWO RATE CASES

Rate
Schedule

Sch 1 - Farm and Home

Sch 1A - Off Peak Marketing

Sch I-D - Farm & Home, Incling Block
Sch I - Small Commercial

Sch Il - Large Power

Sch X! - Large Industrial Rate LPB1
Sch Xl - Large Industrial Rate LPB2
Sch X1V - Large Industrial Rate LPB
Sch 2A - Time of Day

Sch 1-C - Small Comm, T-O-D

Sch 2-A - Primary Meter, T-O-D

Sch 1-B3 - Farm/Home-TOD, w Shoulder
Sch Il - Security Lights

Envirowatts

Net Metering

Gallatin

CASE NO. 2012-00448
RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND DATA REQUEST.

Test Year End
12/31/2009
Normalized

Case No.
2012-00448

$70,160,415
875

1,768
5,032,829
16,186,276
6,761,414
6,212,312
256,209
251,048
5,120
158,381
297
1,527,075
61,304

522
41,459,712

148,075,556

Wintess: Jim Adkins
ltem 23
Page 2 of 2

Test Year End
6/30/2012
Normalized
Revenue
2011-00037

S 74,669,022
1,573
4,761,197
16,228,280
5,295,412
6,896,704
973,843

1,477,975

40,788,540

$151,092,546




Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 24
Page 1 of 1
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

24. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, pages 51 and 52 of 56.

a.

b.

Response

a.

Provide the basis for the allocation of “Other Revenue” to the rate classes.

Page 51 shows that the COSS justifies a $135,017 increase in the Small Commercial class.
Owen is proposing an increase of $248,238. Explain why Owen is proposing an increase that is
84 percent above that justified by the COSS.

Explain why Owen is proposing no increase to the Large Power Primary and the LPB2 classes
when the COSS justifies an increase of $31,208 and $30,632, respectively.

The basis of the allocation of the “Other Revenue” is the revenue from rates with the exclusion
of the revenue from rates for Gallatin Steel and Renewable Resource Energy. The allocation is
the revenue from rates for each class proportional to the total revenue for the sum of these
classes.

It has been the rate philosophy of Owen to keep the residential rates and the small commercial
rates fairly close to the same and the increase in the rates for these classes is approximately the
same percent. Owen also did not wish to raise the residential rates to amounts that is justified in
the COSS.

Owen is not proposing an increase to these rate classes even though small increases are justified
in the COSS. The rationale for not proposing an increase in the revenue requirements from these
rate classes is the current economic conditions of many industries.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 25

Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

25. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 52 of 56. Confirm that the Revised Increase Amount should
be shown as $6 for the LPB class and ($69) for the LPB2 class.

Response
The amounts of increase is confirmed as $6 for LPB class and ($69) for LPB2.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 26
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

26. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 53. This page shows a proposed on-peak energy rate of
$.10466 fir Schedule 1-B3. Owen’s notice to customers shows the proposed energy rate to be $.10488.
Explain the reason for the difference and state whether the proposed rate should be $.10466 rather than

$.10488.
Response

The proposed rate $0.10488. The reason for the difference is the adjustment to certain rate designs to
come up as close as possible to the original revenue requirements.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 27
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

27. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 54 of 56. The bottom half of the page shows possible rate
design changes for Schedule 2 — Large Power. Confirm that Owen is not proposing any changes to the
rates of this class and, if so, explain why no changes are being proposed.

Response

Owen is not proposing any changes to Schedule 2 — Large Power. Owen looked at a rate change for this
rate class but decided not to change rates and that segment should have been included in the application.



Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 28
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

28. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 55 of 56.

a. Explain why the proposed rates shown on this page for Schedule III — Security Lights differ from
those proposed in Owen’s notice to customers.

b. Explain why the proposed rates shown for the first two lights listed under Schedule OLS
Outdoor Lighting Service differ from those proposed in Owen’s notice to customers.

Response

a. The rates shown on page 55 of 56 of Exhibit R are the proposed rates based on recommendation
from the COSS. However, Owen decided to consolidate its two major lighting classes into one
rate class. Those rates contained on page 55 of 56 of Exhibit R are for the current classes while
those in the notice are the proposed rates.

b. These rates differ for the same reason stated in the response to Item a. above. Those in the
COSS are based on the COSS and those in the notice are the proposed rates after consolidation.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 29
Page 1 of 1
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

29. Refer to Exhibit S. Under Operating Revenues, explain the “Accounting Change” totaling ($296,099)
that was removed from the test year.

Response

Effective December 31, 2011 Owen changed its accounting for revenue and power cost. Unbilled
revenue was recognized for December 31, 2011 with December 31, 2010 restated to account for that
unbilled revenue. This adjustment was to remove the entry to record the unbilled revenue. In addition,
Owen had been expensing the power bill in the month it was paid, not the month in which power was
consumed. Owen made the entry to record the power bill for December 2011 in December 2011, and
also restated the power cost for 2010. That is the adjustment for the “Accounting change” in Purchase
Power. This difference results in revenues recognized on the books and revenues recognized as a result
of normalizing revenues and power costs for the same 12 months for the test year ended June 30, 2012.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 30
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

30. Refer to Exhibit S, page 3 of 4. Provide a reconciliation of the amounts shown in the Adjustment 2
Payroll Tax column and the amounts shown in the Application, Exhibit 2, page 1 of 4, lines 33 through
38.

Response

The amounts reflected in Exhibit 2 are correct. The original adjustment was made using an incorrect tax
rate. The adjustment was not updated after this was discovered.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 31
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

31. Refer to Exhibit V. Provide the following:

a. On page 1 of 3, line 15, Consumer Service, the reasons for the $95,705 or approximately 17
percent increase between 2011 and 2012.

b. On page 2 of 3, line 16, Investments, the reasons for the $7,804,330 or approximately 25 percent
increase between 2011 and 2012.

¢.  On page 2 of 3, line 20, Accounts Receivables, Net, the reasons for the $5,987,320 or
approximately 64 percent increase between 2011 and 2012.

d. On page 2 of 3, line 25, Regulatory Asset, the reasons for the $1,025,733 increase between 2011
and 2012, along with any Commission authority establishing this regulatory asset.

e. On page 2 of 3, line 26, Deferred Debits, the reasons for the $171,545 or approximately 52
percent increase between 2011 and 2012.

Response

3la.  Credit risk insurance in the amount of approx $20K was recorded in this account for 2012
and in Consumer Accounts in the previous years. Reimbursements from EKPC for retrofitting
lighting in the amount of approx $26K were received in the prior year.

31b.  East Kentucky Power Cooperative allocated $7,931,126 of patronage capital.
31c.  Owen changed its policy of recording unbilled revenue effective December 31, 2011.

31d.  As part of recognizing unbilled revenue, Owen recorded the difference between fuel from
EKPC and fuel passed onto its consumers. This is the amount referred to in Question 6 of this data
request. There is no Commission authority for establishing this regulatory asset.

3le.  The accounting software provides that general plant items be recorded in Acct 186.6 as
purchased, then when the asset is entered into the fixed asset system, it is taken out of Acct 186.6
and recorded in the proper general plant account. This balance will vary based on general plant
activity.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 32
Page 1 of 2

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

32. Refer to Exhibit X. Provide an explanation along with the reasons for the changes in the following:

a.

h.

Response

a.

Page 2 of 6, Account 590, Maintenance Super. & Engineer, increase of approximately 91.8
percent ($45,000/$49,000) from $49,000 for the 12 months ending June 30, 2010 to $94,000 for
the 12 months ending June 30, 2012.

Page 3 of 6, Account 593.5, Maintenance O/H Line-pole Treat., increase of approximately 16.4
percent ($10,000/$61,000) from $61,000 for the 12 months ending June 30, 2010 to $71,000 for
the 12 months ending June 30, 2012,

Page 4 of 6, Account 912, Demonstration & Selling, increase of approximately 76 percent
($81,000/$106,000) from $106,000 for the 12 months ending June 30, 2010 to $187,000 for the
12 months ending June 30, 2012.

Page 4 of 6, Account 920.10, Admin. Gen. Salaries IT., increase of approximately 19.7 percent
($107,000/$544,000) from $544,000 for the 12 months ending June 30, 2010 to $651,000 for the
12 months ending June 30, 2012.

Page 4 of 6, Account 925, Injuries & Damages, increase of approximately 13.3 percent
($21,000/$158,000) from $158,000 for the 12 months ending June 30, 2010 to $179,000 for the
12 months ending June 30, 2012. Also, for the five years prior to the test year, provide the
amount recorded in this account for each year.

Page 4 of 6, Account 928, Regulatory, increase of approximately 185 percent ($57,000/$20,000)
from $20,000 for the 12 months ending June 30, 2010 to $77,000 for the 12 months ending June
30, 2012. Also, for the five years prior to the test year, provide the amount recorded in this
account for each year.

Page 5 of 6, Account 403.60, Distribution Depreciation, increase of approximately 5 percent
($481,000/$9,120,000) from $9,120,000 for the 12 months ending June 30, 2010 to $9,601,000
for the 12 months ending June 30, 2012.

Page 6 of 6, Owen’s Net Margins, increase of approximately 15.6 percent
($1,054,000/$6,752,000) from $6,752,000 for the 12 months ending June 30, 2011 to $7,806,000
for the 12 months ending June 30, 2012.

Two employees work has shifted more specifically to maintenance from various other accounts,
including Acct 580.

Owen is inspecting and replacing more OCRs. This is expected to continue.

Refer to Question 31.a of this response.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 32
Page 2 of 2
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

d. An employee spent more time in IT and allocated labor and benefits from Acct 920.

e. Included in Acct 925 is $18k of costs in Acct 926 for the month of December 2011 that were
recorded to Acct 926 after the benefits had already been spread.

6/30/2012 163,564
6/30/2011 158,739
12/31/2010 160,451
12/31/2009 162,243
12/31/2008 129,470
12/31/2007 126,663

f.  Costs for Case No. 2011-00037 carried over from the prior year to the test year.

6/30/2012 76,193
6/30/2011 30,293
12/31/2010 0
12/31/2009 55,279
12/31/2008 101,110
12/31/2007 0

Please note that Owen records the PSC annual assessment in account 408.7. In 2013, Owen will
begin recording the PSC annual assessment in account 928.

g. Plant in service increased by approximately 4%.

h. The primary differences relate to the gross margin on revenue minus power cost and the
allocation of capital credits from EKPC.

June 30.2012  June 30,2011  Difference Percent
Operating revenues 162,034,936 159,691,438 2,343,498 1%
Power cost 131,354,483 125,404,583 5,949,900 5%
Gross margin 30,680,453 34,286,855 (3,606,402) -11%

G&T capital credits 7,931,126 3,999,550 3,931,576



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 33
Page 1 of 2

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

33. Refer to Exhibit 9, page 10 of 13, line 243, Smith House Restaurant Board Meeting in the amount of
$2,708 in the meals column. Explain why the $2,708 is not shown in the total column. If the $2,708
should be shown in column 10, provide updated schedules showing the corrected amounts.

Response

The amount should have been included in the total column, the difference should reduce the amount on
line 246. A corrected Exhibit 9, page 10 of 13, is provided on page 2 of this response.



Item 33

Page 2 of 2

0E6'THT TLE9
VEE'LB
L69°TE
185'S
P9E'E
L6L
vit
090t
¥8SVE
6ST'E
9Ly'e
80L'T
TOE
6ET
€0¢
6v1
LT

56

S¢

1€

15 18
SL w
S9T

68 w
YL w
S

0s

€079

L8S'S

10E
6€1

wioL JSIN

YLTOET LYT'S 1286 OEL'L 2% 11€9 S6Tee SLE'BT 00S'TE
L 6IL'E - - - - - - -
L69°TE
y9E'E
L6L
vit
0907
¥8SYE
6ST'E
9LY'T
80L°C
€0C
eyl
L1
56
ST
1€
143
591
Ly
[A3
Vs
0s
SNIHLIVIH SIVIN T3L0H 5334 DL 3HV4 NIV 3DVITIN w3iayad SN DI O3Y

HIHIO

sasuadx3 10308410

8¥Y00-7TOT "ON 8SED
aanesedoa) J13IB(3 UIMO

Jen
JeA
JBA
Jen
JeA
JBA
JEA
1A
STSE6
8¥696
8v696
87896
§9£96
S1656
0656
20656
12956
8L6V6
885V6
885Y6
61EV6
[s}4225
0vice

‘ON D

leiol

{E}OIGNS
asuadx3 851/90T Sv4

aoueansuj Anjiger uswaseue g S490430 510198410

Ajuot
Apyuowl
Ajyjauows
Ayuow
Zr:r_DE
Ajuout
Agiuow
Ajuyiuowt
1102/61/8
z102/81/9
7102/81/9
2102/3/9
2102/81/Y
zioz/6T/e
z102/61/€
z10t/61/¢€
FALATARA
1102/61/C1
1102/1/2T
1102/1/TT
1102/1/11
TT0Z/6T/L
110Z/€T/L

jlva

suniwsid AYIUoONW
swiniwaid AjYIuonN
swinjwasd AjYIuon

55080 3018 WIAHINY
XyIUVIIOIN 3N
3YvD NOISIA Q3N3A3

SwnwBad AYIUOW INI 'S U2 WINSG

swnjwald AlyIuon
53500 UNUPY Winiaad Ajyiuon
swinuwiasd suj 3yl

2dN3
A
¥J3UN

|ealu 83w pg yNY1S3Y ISNOH HLIWS

auizedelN 34

suodal pieog jieiN

sieaw 3w pg

sjeaw 3w pgd

sjeaw 81w pg

sjeau 81 pg

sjeaws 81w pg

sjeatu 33 pa

syodas pleod jieiN

sjesw pq ‘syodas pieoq e
sjesw 31w Py

|eaw pg 'siavoed pq (12w sdsn
sjestu pq ‘spodad pieoq 1N
sjeaw 33w p8

siesw Siw pg

NOILdI¥IS3a

vI3EN
VSIA
VSIA
VSIA
VSIA
VSIA
VSIA
VSIA
VSIA
VSIA
VSIA
VSIA
VSIA
YSIA
YSIA

JNYN HOON3A

174
b44
5124
we
we
ove
BEL
BEL
LET
9ET
SET
44
EEZ
[4:14

124

;144

:144

S

- N



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 34
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

34. Refer to Exhibit 10, page 2 of 2.

a.

Response

a.

For the 12 months ending June 30, 2010, 2011, and 2012, provide the total amounts paid for
professional services from the vendor Crawford & Baxter PSC.

State whether any of the amounts paid to Crawford & Baxter PSC during the 12 months ending
June 30, 2012 were associated with Case No. 2012-00448. If yes, provide the amounts.

For the vendor ICON, INC, explain the rational for excluding the amount paid on May 25, 2012
and not excluding the amount paid on May 26, 2012 for rate-making purposes.

Please see the table below.

12 months ending:

June 30, 2010 $62,603.41
June 30, 2011 $52,300.16
June 30, 2012 $55,843.11

No amounts paid to Crawford & Baxter PSC during the 12 months ending June 30, 2012 were
associated with Case No. 2012-004438.

The $15k was a one-time setup fee, Owen expects to continue the $7K updates for future years
training sessions.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 35
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

35. Refer to Exhibit 11, page 2 of 6, line 24, the payment to First Gear Inc. in the amount of $2,087.99 for
employee shirts. Provide the rational for including these Annual Meeting Expenses for rate-making

purposes.
Response

All employees wear the same color and design shirts so members can identify which persons at the
annual meeting are employees. This facilitates the annual meeting in that members know where they can
get assistance when needed.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 36
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

36. Refer to Exhibit 11, page 3 of 6, line 69. Confirm that the employees’ labor and benefits in the amount
of $5,876.09 is not reflected elsewhere in Owen’s cost of service.

Response

This is correct. The employees’ labor and benefits in the amount of $5,876.09 is not reflected elsewhere
in Owen’s cost of service.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Ttem: 37
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC,
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

37. Refer to Exhibit 11, pages 4 through 6. There appears to be approximately $16,000 associated with OEC
shirts and hats included in the Miscellaneous General Advertising Account. Provide the rational for
including these Miscellaneous General Advertising expenses for rate-making purposes, considering that
OEC shirt giveaways, on line 37, are excluded for rate-making purposes.

Response

The shirts and caps that are given away have been removed for rate-making purposes. The shirts and
caps that have not been removed are those that are worn by Owen employees so members can identify
that person as an Owen employee.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 38
Page 10of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

38. Refer to Exhibit 13, page 1 of 1.

a. Provide a detailed description of how the Self-Insured Worker’s Compensation Fund was
originally funded, along with the journal entries used to record the funding of the program.

b. Provide the journal entries used to record the receipt of $197,168.
Response

a. The self-insured fund was funded with annual worker’s compensation premiums. There is no
difference between paying an insurance company for worker’s compensation premiums and paying
premiums to the self-insured fund. The reason the self-insured fund was established was the
insurance companies were charging high premium rates and the self-insured fund was less
expensive. About 5 years ago, it became cheaper to purchase premiums thru the insurance company
than thru the self-insured fund. There was never an initial contribution to the fund, just annual
premiums.

Workers’ compensation premiums are paid on an annual basis and are amortized each month based
on the labor distribution.

b. Debit to cash and a credit to Account 421.10.



Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 39
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

39. Refer to Exhibit 15 of the application, page 1 of 3. For the “Normalized using rate effective” row,
explain how the Metering Point total of $46,656 and Substation total of $671,568 were calculated.

Response

As displayed in the chart below, these calculations were derived by multiplying annual quantity by rate.

Number at 6/30/2012
Months

Rate

Annual amount

Metering

Point Substation
27 17

12 12

324 204

$144 $3,292

46,656 671,568




Witness: Alan Zumstein
Item: 40
Page 1 of 2

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

40. Refer to Exhibit 17. Under the “Sch II Large Power” column, explain why the “Total billings™ of 2,900
does not reconcile with the 3,005 shown on page 6 of 19 of Exhibit J. If a correction is necessary,
provide a revised Exhibit 17.

Response

The original omitted the primary meter discount customers in Sch 11, Large Power. The revised Exhibit
17 is provided on page 2 of this response.



Item 40

Page 2 of 2

SLEZ

£ys

8582

534
289'9
29v2e0

§5v'882
1£9'E6

L
95§

€L5
eL8
¥4:]
£95
58
eS8
0.§
185
8ys
BES
8E5
4 4°]
ovs

ST08

11 428

gvL'zL

08.'¢

9£6's1

544
yLE'GS

Zy8esz'0

185'66E'C 2ZV1'0/9°E

z15'228

gl
509'%

A4
8.9'y
Ly9'y
169'y
£E9'P
819’y
4:1:44
065’y
295’y
GSS'y
y55'Y
LISy
285’7

§70

1us8

(69621}

(vz0's)

(ve6'LL)

oy
P6E'L6

60220

G16°018
691
9z9'L

I5¥'L
16¥'L
605°L
§1S'2
685°L
129'L
0ES'L
269'L
1692
5.9'2
FARYA
Wil
BYL'L

S0

Aungeg 3wop/uled

Huos

FAR:)

891’}

$8/L'L

248')
4
Zey60°0

pSL'E
62

T

[)

COoOCOORODO000T

POSO

g-Lu0s

SLY'vE

[ANY]

885'601

£€1'98
8l
£6160°0

00¥'0EL'}
18E'851

T

-

ODOONNNNNNNNN

[sgaye

Aeullld WWoYH WS mda
-1 WS

LA RS

G86

82¥'T

ELY'E

082'¢
8i
229800

0v0'6S
0zZL's

i

-~

OOGONNNNNNNNN

a-o-L

(vpe'9)

(208'51)

(159'22)

[B:154 74
egl
1$880°0

9£9'6€8'C
8p0'L52

W

a-Q-L

vZ s

0

806'59¢
4]
17080°0

£60'98L°E
602952

ol

-

R o ol adh ot ad i

EEREIS

Bie7 puj obie

AIX oS

[80'L16'Y
ve
¥9250°0

188'800'8L 1
[ARNARA]

0

o

NNNNNNNNNNNNN

cadisied
puy abie

WX WS

€64'GLL
zel
£0990°0

259'v0y'Z0}
yLy'ieL9

[

13

PR
pu) abieq

IX Uss

8pp00-210Z ON 9SEQ
anjeiedoo) ouP3g UsMO

(185'ce)

(£89'56)

(gL2'62t)

£29'%9
$00°¢
GEEBD'0

£99'161'v6
9/2'98L'9L

@
152

9174
5144
gve
92
sve
174
3:74
56¢
8§52
85¢
y&e
[%°14
€5¢

TeMGa
afie]
Huos

juaiiysnipy JBW0ISNY JBBA 3584 40 pul

oy8'L

L1912

PAR: 4=

0g8't
0£8'82
0y560°0

08¥'25L°25
628'2E0'G

9t
£0¥'C

8L¥'Z
68£'C
18€'C
§85'C
09e'2
9/£C
89€'Z
09E'2
90¥'2
¥8E'C
98E'2
oiv'e
zir'e

[ERIBWWoy
lews
1 4og

85Y'Y

avs'e

90v'8

yse
53]
GELELD

0sv'et
89t

[X4

<

ODDDODQOO\"“D\"‘I{)
o N

300jg dujoU

awoH/wie4

a-1 s

021900 paseypind ymj sad 1500
S64'982'252'L paseyoind ymy|

FARNA - TAV VA 1500 Jamod ased
8ZLEY weusnipy
£5€'0€ aseaoul 18N
£46'08 1500 Jomod U aseasdu}

1500 samod {guoHIppE sienba

‘syjuow 21 saw

‘paseyaund ymy 1ad 1500 ebeiane sauwll}
‘35 obeIane Saluf ‘SIaUNSUCD f 85ealdy)

90€'48 senuanal Ui 8sesiou}
sanuanes [gUONPPE sienba

‘syjuows Z Sawy ‘s ebelone saul
‘asn aboAe soLLy ‘SISWNSUCY Ul 8SE3I0Y|

260°) asn ymy Aysuow abeseay
04£'259 sBuyg BI04
Sy860°0 ymy Jad abeiany
§/5'659'CLL abeasn ymy
LLy'09L'0L enusnal aseq Jesk jsal
€5 aseasu|
89E'YS afelany
LEP'YS aunp
99€'vS fepn
60Y'vS jdy
pov'vs yoiep
95€'vS fienuqag
952'vS fenuep
yEL'YS 18quadag
ZYy'vs JBqUIBAON
peL'YS 1900K0
8LE'YS requisydag
L2y'vs jsnbny
BLE'VS Anp
BLY'YS 140z ‘8unp
3100H
g wied
1 yas

© e N M D ~ om0 mvmwr‘wmcwwmv\nmhmmorum V,‘D'\Dmc"(\[ﬂﬁmmhma’
-—-.-wiw-"iv—‘-——NNﬁNNNNNNNnnmwmnnmnnvvazczwvvvvmmmwn-n:nmm-n-n

N M ow o @~ @o



Witness: Mike Cobb
Item: 41
Page 1 of 3

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

41. In Case No. 2010-00507, the Commission approved new rates for Owen for service on and after June 1,
2011.

a. Provide the number of billing cycles employed by Owen in June 2011 and the start and end dates
for each billing cycle.

b. Explain in detail how Owen prorated bills when the new rates went into effect for service on and
after June 1, 2011.

Response

41a. Owen employed 20 billing cycles for June 2011. Please see attached Meter Reading and Billing
Schedule for June 2011 (page 2 of this response).

41b. Owen calculated a composite rate for each of the cycles billed during June 2011 that utilized a
proration based upon the number of days of service rendered prior to June 1* and the number of
days of service rendered on or after June 1¥. For example, for a member receiving a 30 day bill
for service rendered15 days prior to June 1* and 15 days on or after June 1%, the composite rate
would equal: 15/30ths (old rate) + 15/30ths (new rate). Please see attached Composite Rate
Schedule for June 2011 (page 3 of this response).



Meter Reading and Billing Schedule

June 2011
Service Period No. Days| Reading Bill
Cycle | From Date To Date | Service Date Date
1 5/2/2011 6/1/2011 30 6/1/2011 | 6/3/2011
2 5/3/2011 6/2/2011 30 6/2/2011 | 6/6/2011
3 5/3/2011 6/3/2011 31 6/3/2011 | 6/7/2011
4 5/5/2011 6/6/2011 32 6/6/2011 | 6/8/2011
5 5/6/2011 6/7/2011 32 6/7/2011 | 6/9/2011
6 5/9/2011 6/8/2011 30 6/8/2011 | 6/10/2011
7 5/10/2011 6/9/2011 30 6/9/2011 | 6/13/2011
8 5/11/2011 | 6/10/2011 30 6/10/2011 | 6/14/2011
9 5/12/2011 | 6/13/2011 32 6/13/2011 | 6/15/2011
10 5/13/2011 | 6/14/2011 32 6/14/2011 | 6/16/2011
11 5/16/2011 | 6/15/2011 30 6/15/2011 | 6/17/2011
12 5/17/2011 | 6/16/2011 30 6/16/2011 | 6/20/2011
13 5/18/2011 | 6/17/2011 30 6/17/2011 | 6/21/2011
14 5/19/2011 | 6/20/2011 32 6/20/2011 | 6/22/2011
15 5/20/2011 | 6/21/2011 32 6/21/2011 | 6/23/2011
16 5/23/2011 | 6/22/2011 30 6/22/2011 | 6/24/2011
17 5/24/2011 | 6/23/2011 30 6/23/2011 | 6/27/2011
18 5/26/2011 | 6/24/2011 29 6/24/2011 | 6/28/2011
19 5/26/2011 | 6/27/2011 32 6/27/2011 | 6/29/2011
20 5/27/2011 | 6/28/2011 32 6/28/2011 | 6/30/2011
900 5/2/2011 6/1/2011 30 6/1/2011 | 6/3/2011
902 4/30/2011 | 5/31/2011 31 5/31/2011 | 6/9/2011

ltem 41
Page 2 of 3



ltem 41

Page 30of 3

puow Jo pua, Je pajiig aJe o8l (206 aAo) g IV

(s1ey Yead #O)  ¢0090°0 19800 ¥4 "@'O'L - Jemod 617
(sley 34 UQ)  SPEOLO €ioLto 0z “@oL - #amod B
€l zadl

141 ad

5 vigdl

982500 268500 ot yead #0 - 813

6 18d1

{hiewiug %S) €11900 808900 S HIMO FDEV1
(nemnpsyog)  g6¥90°0 994,00 v HIMOd FOEY
018800 g.y60°0 € WWOD TIVINS

11/10/90 8/760°0 3 TYILNIQISTY

_ ZONVHD.
_doszva

papasN UOHEIold ON

Ay

01880°0

FINA3HDS ALV

Jamogd abie

(11,02 *1 INNC WILAV HO NO CINIANTY FOIAGES ¥Od IAILOTAA3 INBWLSNraY 31vy)
110Z INAF NEONITHE § 310AD HLIM IAILOS 443 S3LvY 38vE OANIFTI0Y OV4d

1102 INAE ¥Od SBLVY ALISOdWOD
110274190 40 SV S3INAIHOS 3Lvy Q3ISINTY
“ONI ‘SALLYHEL000 0110373 NIMO

3AL0a443 e . .
LLLE/SO P LIOEVO 206
| 0/990.0 £10LL0 808900 _ 991200 87600 Lyio/e0  LE/S0/S0 006
m::mb,o SYegL g £21900 mmwno.o elaaciole] 018200 048800 _ _
901900 8yy0L 0 2.290°0 6¥£50°0 209900 PLE80Q £1680°Q L 1/82/90 }1/L2/80 814
/21900 0/v0L 0 262900 298500 £2990°0 GE680°0 SE680°0 11//2/90 11/92/90 Bl
oy190'0 £8Y0L0 y0E90'0 08500 9£4980'0 8y880°0 8y680.0 L L9290 1 1/92/50 8
081900 £2G601L 0 Zye800 yEES00 9/990°0 886800 886800 1 LIE2IO0 1 L/92IS0 LY
202900 SYSoL'0 £9€80°Q 807S0°0 869900 010600 010600 L L/22/90 L1/e2/50 9l
£6280°0 965010 119900 8EYSO0 672900 190600 190600 LLILEI90 L 1/02/S0 213
£/2900 gi90Lt 0 L1Ey90°0 LSS0 0 697800 180600 180600 1 L/02/90 11/61/50 ¥l
€900 /G901L°0 697800 S/¥500 018900 221600 221800 LL/24/90 11/81/50 [543
| 9E€90°0 68010 16¥90°0 684500 Z£880°0 1600 1600 L1L/9L/90 LL/ILLISO Zh
8G£90°0 10010 215800 £0550°0 yS880°0 98160°0 99600 LL/51/90 1 1/91/60 LE
66£90°0 yAZAVINY 066900 125600 G6830°0 202600 /02600 Li/pLio0 L1/ELIS0 ot
02y 0 £9/0V°0 0/G80°0 ovss00 916900 822600 /726800 LL/ELI90 LL/21/s0 6
0.¥90°0 £180L0 819900 025500 996900 8/2600 8/2600 1 1/0L/90 LL/LL/S0 g8
26¥90°Q GE80L 0 6£990°0 $85G0°0 886900 00EBO 0 00E600 1 1/60/90 L 1/OLISO L
16900 168010 099800 LBGS0°0 010400 228600 22e80°0 11/80/90 L L/60/S0 9
SpS90°0 888010 689900 919600 L¥0/0°0 £GE60°0 £GE60°0 L 11L0/90 1 1/90/90 S
§9680°0 60601°0 604800 628600 290,00 $.e600 /€600 1 1/80/80 1 1/50/50 )4
128900 046010 /92800 998600 £21.00 SEY600 GEYE0'0 L LIED/S0 L LED/SO £
8¥290°0 166010 282800 828600 96y60'0 96¥60'0 1 L/20/80 L LIED/SO Z
0.990°0 €i011°0 808900 26960°0 8/¥60°0 11/10/90 1 :No\,mc }
3 T e ) s ; =
QoL Md D] ¥ /ILNIOIST :
31S04W0D 3L o 31SOdN0D
Head - HO Nead - uQ arey wnoosia _mzcm_u_mmm it w_svmsow _NG..GEEOO g _m::mgwmm
‘g0l Jemog 367 (OO L eMed 167 1oy Aewilid %G YBed HO S 13 tomog abie
{l BINPAUS




Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 42
Page 1 0f2

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

42. Refer to Exhibit 21 of the application, page 27, and the cost justification filed in Case No. 2012-00468

for the $30 manual meter reading charge for customers who refuse an automated metering infrastructure
meter.

a. A labor rate of $24.03 was included in the cost justification for the manual meter reading charge.
According to Exhibit 21, page 27, this salary rate is for Meter Technician 2™ Class. Explain
why this rate was used instead of one of the Meter Reader classes.

b. Recalculate the manual meter reading charge using the lowest Meter Reading class labor rate.
c. Recalculate the manual meter reading charge using the highest Meter Reading class labor rate.

d. Recalculate the manual meter reading charge using an average of the Meter Reading class labor
rates.

Response

o

H

42a. The labor rate of a $24.03 is the rate of a Field Service Representative (FSR) — 1* Class and was
the labor rate used. The labor rate of a Meter Technician 2™ Class as mentioned above is the
same rate, but the meter reading is done by the FSR not the technician. The reason why this rate
was used instead of a Meter Reader is the meter reading positions at Owen were eliminated with
the installation of AMI; therefore, all meter reading is done by a FSR. The list of Meter Readers
on the wage scale on page 27 of Exhibit 21 is a carryover of the union wage scale. If the
quantity of the positions was listed, it would be zero for all Meter Reader positions. In addition,
all FSR’s at Owen are 1% class, so the labor rate of $24.03 was used.

42b. Since there are no Meter Reading employees employed at Owen since the installation of AMI,
the meter reading charge was recalculated using the lowest FSR class labor rate.

COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE MANUAL READING OF METERS
Field Service Representative -- 3™ Class

L Rate { Amount
. Labor rate for one employee for manual reading of meters lhour § 20.98
. Labor overhead rate 73.1% 15.33
. Service truck hourly rate 1 hour 19.00
. Total hourly rate $ 55.31
. Estimate of time associate for an average manual meter read -
Time Multiplier -30 minutes 0.5

Estimate of an average cost for the manual meter read $ 27.66




oo o P

oo o

Witness: Jim Adkins
Item: 42
Page 2 of 2
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448

Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

42c. Since there are no Meter Reading employees employed at Owen since the installation of AMI,
the meter reading charge was recalculated using the highest FSR class labor rate.

COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE MANUAL READING OF METERS
Field Service Representative —- 1% Class

( Rate i Amount
. Labor rate for one employee for manual reading of meters lhour § 24.03
. Labor overhead rate 73.1% 17.56
. Service truck hourly rate 1 hour 19.00
. Total hourly rate § 60.59
. Estimate of time associate for an average manual meter read -
Time Multiplier -30 minutes 0.5
Estimate of an average cost for the manual meter read $ 30.30
d. Since there are no Meter Reading employees employed at Owen since the installation of AMI,
the meter reading charge was recalculated using the average FSR class labor rate.
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE MANUAL READING OF METERS
Field Service Representative — Average Wage
( Rate ] Amount
. Labor rate for one employee for manual reading of meters lhour § 2235
. Labor overhead rate 73.1% 16.34
Service truck hourly rate 1 hour 19.00
. Total hourly rate $ 57.69
. Estimate of time associate for an average manual meter read -
Time Multiplier -30 minutes 0.5

Estimate of an average cost for the manual meter read $ 28.85




Witness: Mike Cobb
Item: 43
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

43. State whether Owen has considered giving customers who refuse an AMI meter the option of having
their meters estimated every other month in order to reduce the cost to Owen and the customer.

Response

Owen has considered giving customers who refuse an AMI meter the option of having their meters
estimated; however, it is our experience that rendering accurate billing based on actual readings is
preferable because actual readings eliminate the need for continuous billing adjustments due to
estimation errors and seasonal fluctuations.



Witness: Mike Cobb
Item: 44
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

44. State the number of customers on Owen’s system who are refusing an AMI meter.

Response

To date, two (2) customers have refused the use of Owen’s AMI meters and eight (8) customers have
complained and expressed their desire to have Owen’s AMI meter removed.



Witness: Mark Stallons
Item: 45
Page 1 of 1

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES
CASE NO. 2012-00448
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc.

45. Refer to the Company’s response to Commission Staff’s First Request for Information, Exhibit 40, which
states that “Owen does not engage in lobbying activities.”

a.

g

Response
45a.
45b.

45c¢.

45d.

45e.

45f.

45g.

Does Owen have any employees registered as a lobbyist with the Commonwealth? If so, provide
their names.

Is Owen a member of the Kentucky Association of Electric Cooperatives (“KAEC”)?

If the answer to part “b” above is yes, provide the account number in which the cost of
membership is recorded along with the total amount reflected in Owen’s cost of service.

What portion of KAEC’s activities is associated with lobbying activities?
Is Owen a member of the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association (“NRECA”)?

If the answer to part “e” above is yes, provide the account number in which the cost of
membership is recorded along with the total amount reflected in Owen’s cost of service.

What portion of NRECA’s activities is associated with lobbying activities?

Owen does not have any employees registered as a lobbyist with the Commonwealth.
Yes, Owen is a member of KAEC.

The cost of membership is recorded in account 930.3. The total amount of KAEC dues included
in the test year is $142,074.

Owen is not provided a breakdown of the dues and is unaware of what portion of the dues, if
any, is associated with lobbying activities.

Yes, Owen is a member of NRECA.

The cost of membership is recorded in account 930.3. The total amount of NRECA dues
included in the test year is $49,900.

Owen is not provided a breakdown of the dues and is unaware of what portion of the dues, if
any, is associated with lobbying activities.



